04-1	3-2006 LIS DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
1FURIVI F1U-1335	U.S. DEFARTMENT OF COMMENCE
	100 (100 100 100 100 100 100 100
1032	218514
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Silicon Valley Bank	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Silicon Valley Ballin	Name: Buildforge, Inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Internal Address:
Execution Date: 03/28/2006	Street Address: 13806 Research Blvd. 9te: 525
	City: Austin
Assignment	State: Texas
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 78750
OtherRelease	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10898627	B. Patent No.(s)
	
	
Additional numbers att	ached? Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Silicon Valley Bank	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address: Loan Collateral HF154	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 3003 Tasman Drive	
City: Santa Clara	None required (government interest not affecting title)
State: CA Zip: 95054	8. Payment Information
Phone Number: (408) 654-4042	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
[Fau Name and (400) 054 0045	Expiration Date
Fax Number: (408) 654-6313	8
	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address: Idc@svbank.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	03/28/06
Signature	Date
John R. Ross	Total number of page ncluding cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and cuments: 7
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet	xi .
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450 Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450	

RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT COVERING **INTERESTS IN PATENTS**

Silicon Valley Bank ("Secured Party"), hereby releases its security interest in the interests of Buildforge, Inc. ("Assignor") in the patented works set forth in that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated May 6, 2005, executed by Assignor in favor of Secured Party recorded with the United States Department of Commerce, Patent and Trademark Office on May 27, 2005, Reel 016601, Frame(s) 0570.

Dated: March 28, 2006

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By:

Name: Maribel Higareda Title:

Operations Supervisor

h:\docs\ipagrmts\3release

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of the Effective Date (as defined in the Loan Agreement) is between SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Bank") and BuildForge, Inc. ("Grantor").

RECITALS

- A. Bank will make advances to Grantor ("Loans") as described in the Loan and Security Agreement (as amended from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), but only if Grantor grants Bank a security interest in its Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, and Mask Works and other intellectual property (the "Intellectual Property Collateral").
- B. Grantor has granted Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, presently existing or later acquired to all the Collateral.

AGREEMENT

Grantor grants Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in its Intellectual Property Collateral (such as the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Mask Works listed on Schedules A, B, C and D), and all proceeds (such as license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements rights throughout the world and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted under the Loan Agreement. Bank's rights and remedies in the security interest are in addition to those in the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those available in law or equity. Bank's rights powers and interests are cumulative with every right, power or remedy provided here. Bank's exercise of its rights, powers or remedies in this Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any other Loan Document, does not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise of any or all other right, power or remedy.

BANK:

SILICON VALLEY BANK

(Signature)

(Title)

GRANTOR:

BUILDFORGE, INC.,

a Delaware corporation

(Signature)

(Title)

2

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Description

Registration/Application Number

Registration/Application <u>Date</u>

1

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Description

Registration/Application
<u>Number</u>

Registration/Application <u>Date</u>

System and Method of

Command Processing"

10/898,627

7/23/04

1

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

Description

Registration/Application
Number

Registration/Application <u>Date</u>

Build Forge

2,735,477

7-8-03

1

EXHIBIT D

Mask Works

Description

Registration/Application Number

Registration/Application <u>Date</u>

PATENT REEL: 017772 FRAME: 0017

RECORDED: 04/11/2006